
Office of City Clerk
90 West Broad Street

Columbus  OH  43215-9015
columbuscitycouncil.org

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 11035-2019

Status:Type: Ordinance Passed

File created: In control:4/5/2019 Public Service & Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action:4/29/2019 5/2/2019

Title: To authorize the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract modification with Franklin County
Engineer’s Office for snow and ice removal services; to authorize the expenditure of up to $17,213.87
from the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund; and to declare an emergency.
($17,213.87)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1035-2019 Financials

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

AttestCITY CLERK5/2/2019 1

SignedACTING MAYOR5/1/2019 1

SignedCOUNCIL PRESIDENT4/29/2019 1

ApprovedColumbus City Council4/29/2019 1 Pass

1.  BACKGROUND
This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Service to enter into a contract modification to
reimburse the Franklin County Engineer’s Office up to an additional $17,213.87 for snow and ice removal services for the
2018-2019 winter season within the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund.

Ordinance 3176-2018 authorized the Director of the Department of Public Service to enter into a contract with the
Franklin County Engineer’s Office for snow and ice removal for the 2018-2019 winter season.  At the end of the season,
the county and the city settled up expenses for each jurisdiction.  Because the county services more city roadways than
the city services county roadways and because of the amount of snowfall, the city owes the county additional funds.

Original Encumbrance (ACPO003686):                                          $575,000.00
Contract mod #1: $  17,213.87
Total Contract Amount:                                                                                    $592,213.87

2. FISCAL IMPACT
This ordinance authorizes the expenditure of $17,213.87 in Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund (Fund
2265).

3.  EMERGENCY DESIGNATION
The department requests emergency designation to pay the county for services received as quickly as possible.

To authorize the Director of Public Service to enter into a contract modification with Franklin County Engineer’s Office
for snow and ice removal services; to authorize the expenditure of up to $17,213.87 from the Street Construction
Maintenance and Repair Fund; and to declare an emergency. ($17,213.87)

City of Columbus Printed on 7/12/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 1035-2019, Version: 1

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes the expenditure of $17,213.87 within the Street Construction Maintenance and
Repair Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify the contract with the Franklin County Engineer's Office for reimbursement of
snow and ice removal services during the 2018-2019 winter season; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Division of Infrastructure Management, Department
of Public Service, in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the expenditure as the snow season is complete and final
accounting completed, thereby preserving the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1.  That the Director of Public Service be and hereby is authorized to enter into a contract modification with
the Franklin County Engineer’s Office for reimbursement for snow and ice removal services rendered by the County
Engineer on city streets during the 2018-2019 winter season for the Division of Infrastructure Management in an amount
not to exceed $17,213.87.

SECTION 2.  That for the purposes of paying the cost of this contract, the expenditure of up to $17,213.87 be and hereby
is authorized from the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund per the accounting codes attached to this
ordinance.

SECTION 3.  That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and
the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

SECTION 4.  That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is
hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval
by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.

City of Columbus Printed on 7/12/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

